instruments which bear interests at variable rates varied with the then prevailing market condition:

As at 31 December
As at

30 June
2012 2013 2014 2015
RMB RMB RMB RMB

Variable-rate financial assets:
Restricted deposits and bank

deposits 20,000,000 52,000,000 – –
Finance lease receivables 387,905,955 753,014,269 607,888,888 544,283,889
Cash and cash equivalents 38,369,577 17,364,522 14,592,223 17,969,804

446,275,532 822,378,791 622,481,111 562,253,693

Variable-rate financial liabilities:
Deposits from customers 20,456,754 50,289,994 52,534,461 53,667,963
Borrowings 377,905,955 682,057,602 547,708,291 489,061,839

398,362,709 732,347,596 600,242,752 542,729,802

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at
the end of the reporting period and all other variables were held constant. Such change has been applied to financial
instruments that would have affected the profit or loss. A change of +100 basis points (“bps”) and -100 bps was
applied at the end of the reporting period. The applied change of bps represented management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates based on the current market conditions.

Increase/(decrease)
in post-tax profit or loss

+100 bps -100 bps
RMB RMB

As at 31 December 2012 501,846 (501,846)
As at 31 December 2013 1,078,924 (1,078,924)
As at 31 December 2014 1,370,492 (1,370,492)
As at 30 June 2015 1,068,779 (1,068,779)

(f) Categories of financial instruments at 31 December 2012, 2013, 2014 and 30 June 2015

As at 31 December
As at

30 June
2012 2013 2014 2015
RMB RMB RMB RMB

Financial assets:
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss held for trading 10,220,791 – – 9,893,110
Loans and receivables (including

cash and cash equivalents) 452,410,488 894,265,473 777,291,991 744,273,157
Restricted deposits and

bank deposits 39,000,000 101,000,000 122,980,000 122,980,000
Available-for-sale financial assets 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 –

Financial liabilities:
Financial liabilities measured at

amortised cost 427,527,258 786,733,784 675,995,785 620,192,938

APPENDIX IIB FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET PRC

– 146 –

(g) Fair value

The carrying amounts of the Target PRC Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as reflected in the
consolidated statement of financial position approximate their respective fair values.

6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The following disclosures of fair value
measurements use a fair value hierarchy that categorises into three levels the inputs to valuation techniques used to

[…]

purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial positions, financial results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition

been completed as at 30 June 2015 or 1 January 2014 or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 December 2014 and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 177 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or
loss the

Group for
the year

ended
31

December
2014

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or
loss of the

Target BVI
Group for

the year
ended

31
December

2014

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or
loss of the

Target PRC
for the year

ended
31

December
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or
loss of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1a) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 6(c)) (Note 7)

Turnover 138,309 – – 138,309
Revenue 89,797 – 127,395 217,192
Cost of sales (87,397) – (65,652) (153,049)

Gross profit 2,400 – 61,743 64,143
Other income and gain 15,873 4 11,162 27,039
Selling and distribution

expenses (8,852) – – (8,852)
Administrative expenses (88,814) (70) (26,655) (3,190) (118,729)
Loss on partial disposal of an

associate (14,852) – – (14,852)
Loss on derecognition of an

associate (26,907) – – (26,907)
Increase in fair value of

convertible bonds designated
as financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss 10,699 – – 10,699

Decrease in fair value of held
for trading investments (11,626) – – (11,626)

Share of results of an associate 6,082 15,358 – (15,358) 6,082
Share of results of joint

venture 167,388 – – 167,388
Finance costs (839) – – (839)

Profit before taxation 50,552 15,292 46,250 93,546
Taxation (22,945) (405) (9,293) (32,643)

Profit for the year 27,607 14,887 36,957 60,903

Attributable:
Owners of the Company 27,607 14,887 36,957 (29,605) 31,298
Non-controlling interest – – – 29,605 29,605

27,607 14,887 36,957 60,903

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 178 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the Group
for the year

ended
31

December
2014

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the Target
BVI Group

for the year
ended

31
December

2014

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the Target
PRC for the

year ended
31

December
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1a) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 6(c)) (Note 7)

Profit for the year 27,607 14,887 36,957 (15,358) (3,190) 60,903

Other comprehensive
income/(expense)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or
loss:

Exchange differences arising
on translation (638) – – (638)

Exchange difference on
translating foreign operations – (2,927) – (2,927)

Share of other comprehensive
income of an associate 550 – – 550

Share of other comprehensive
income of joint ventures 1,404 – – 1,404

Other comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax 1,316 (2,927) – (1,611)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 28,923 11,960 36,957 59,292

Attributable:
Owners of the Company 28,923 11,960 36,957 (29,605) 29,687
Non-controlling interest – – – 29,605 29,605

28,923 11,960 36,957 59,292

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 179 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Group as
at 30 June

2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

BVI Group
as at 30 June

2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target
PRC as at

30 June
2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1b) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note

6(a), (b),
(d))

(Note 7) (Note 8)

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 1,608 – 3,100 4,708
Finance leases

receivables – – 331,284 331,284
Loans and receivables

investments – – 14,490 14,490
Restricted deposits and

bank deposits – – 127,388 127,388
Available-for-sale

investments 2,500 – – 2,500
Investment in an

associate – 97,959 – 115,271 (213,230) –
Interests in joint venture 901,725 – – 901,725
Club debenture 350 – – 350
Goodwill – – – 74,968 74,968

906,183 97,959 476,262 1,457,413

Current assets
Inventories 7,844 – – 7,844
Finance leases

receivables – – 348,609 348,609
Trade receivables, other

receivables, deposits
and prepayments 18,642 – 46,475 65,117

Amount due from an
immediate holding
company – – 71,202 (71,202) –

Amounts due from
related parties – – 62,458 (62,458) –

Loans and receivables
investments – – 18,737 18,737

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss – – 12,358 12,358

Convertibles bonds
designated as financial
assets at fair value
through profits or loss 74,079 – – 74,079

Held for trading
investments 33,465 – – 33,465

Restricted deposits and
bank deposits – – 26,232 26,232

Deposits placed with
financial institutions 144,529 – 144,529

Bank balances and cash 243,273 329 42,907 (213,559) (3,190) 133,660 203,420

521,832 329 628,978 934,390

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 180 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Group as
at 30 June

2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

BVI Group
as at 30 June

2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target
PRC as at

30 June
2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1b) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note

6(a), (b),
(d))

(Note 7) (Note 8)

Current liabilities
Deposits from customers – – 32,379 32,379
Trade and other payables 51,194 – 12,505 1,951 65,650
Amount due to ultimate

holding company – – 1,951 (1,951) –
Borrowings – – 337,859 337,859
Amount due to joint

venture 73 – – 73
Taxation payable 38,480 – 11,914 50,394
Obligation under finance

leases 730 – – 730

90,477 – 396,608 487,085

Net current assets 431,355 329 232,370 447,305

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,337,538 98,288 708,632 1,904,718

Non-current liabilities
Deposits from customers – – 120,148 120,148
Borrowings – – 273,053 273,053
Obligation under finance

leases 504 – – 504
Amount due to a director – 89,725 – (89,725) –
Deferred tax liabilities 20,468 – 2,401 22,869

20,972 89,725 395,602 416,574

Net assets 1,316,566 8,563 313,030 1,488,144

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 119,192 – 233,400 (233,400) 119,192
Reserves 1,196,512 8,563 79,630 (8,563) (79,630) (3,190) 1,193,322

Equity attributable to
owners of the
Company 1,315,704 8,563 313,030 1,312,514

Non-controlling interests 862 – – 174,768 175,630

1,316,566 8,563 313,030 1,488,144

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 181 –

Audited
consolidated

statement of cash
flow of the

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2014

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flow of the
Target BVI

Group for the
year ended 31

December 2014

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flow of

the Target
PRC for the

year ended 31
December 2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flow of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1a) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6(e)) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 50,552 15,292 46,250 (15,358) (3,190) 93,546
Adjustments for:

Change in fair value of
convertible bonds
designated as financial
assets at fair value
through profit or loss (10,699) – – (10,699)

Change in fair value of
held for trading
investments 11,626 – – 11,626

Depreciation of plant and
equipment 716 – 1,076 1,792

Finance costs 839 – – 839
Interest income (6,784) (3) (7,575) (14,362)
Interest expenses – – 3,035 3,035
Reversal of impairment

loss on trade
receivables (3,294) – – (3,294)

Loss on partial disposal
of an associate 14,852 – – 14,852

Loss on derecognition of
an associate 26,907 – – 26,907

Reversal of impairment
loss recognised on
inventories (4,193) – – (4,193)

Realised gain for held for
trading investments (3,030) – – (3,030)

Share of results of joint
venture (167,388) – – (167,388)

Share of results of an
associate (6,082) (15,358) – 15,358 (6,082)

Net foreign exchange loss 671 – – 671

Operating cash flows before
movements in working
capital (95,307) (69) 42,786 (55,780)

Decrease in trade
receivables, other
receivables, deposits and
prepayments 17,561 – – 133,660 151,221

Decrease in finance lease
receivables – – 184,171 184,171

Increase in held for trading
investments (124,793) – (1,764) (126,557)

Decrease in amount due
from ultimate holding
company – – 30 30

Decrease in amount due
from related parties – – 25 25

Increase in deposits from
customers – – 28,206 28,206

Increase in deposits placed
with financial institutions (6,936) – – (6,936)

Increase/(decrease) in trade
and other payables and
accruals 15,313 2 (844) 14,471

Cash (used in)/
generated from operations (194,162) (67) 252,610 188,851

Income tax paid (439) (405) (7,123) (7,967)

Net cash (used in)/
generated from operating
activities (194,601) (472) 245,487 180,884

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 182 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flow of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flow of

the Target
BVI Group

for the
year ended

31 December
2014

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flow of

the Target
PRC for the

year ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flow of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1a) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 6(e)) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

Investing activities
Purchase of plant and

equipment (34) – (1,304) (1,338)
Net cash outflow of

acquisition of the Target
BVI Group – – – (213,559) (213,559)

Net cash inflow of the
deemed acquisition – – – 42,907 42,907

Advance to a joint venture 392 – – 392
Dividend income received – 8,095 – (8,095) –
Dividend from joint venture 146,536 – – 146,536
Investment in joint venture (63,831) – – (63,831)
Interest received 5,443 3 7,575 13,021
Purchase of loans and

receivables investments – – (1,526,412) (1,526,412)
Placement of restricted

deposits and bank deposits – – (27,748) (27,748)
Proceeds from disposal of

associates 11,091 – – 11,091
Proceeds from disposal of

loan and receivables
investment – – 1,530,830 1,530,830

Proceeds from held for
trading investments 48,512 – – 48,512

Net cash generated from/
(used in) investing activities 148,109 8,098 (17,059) (39,599)

Financing activities
Interests paid (744) – – (744)
Decrease in amount due to a

director – (9,200) – (9,200)
Repayments of obligation

under a finance leases (594) – – (594)
Finance lease

charges paid (95) – – (95)

Inception of new borrowings – – 126,244 126,244
Registered capital contribution – – 77,454 77,454
Repayment to a

non-controlling shareholder – – (6,312) (6,312)
Advance to immediate holding

company – – (8,837) (8,837)
Advance to a related company – – (151,493) (151,493)
Repayment from a related

company – – 88,371 88,371
Repayments of borrowings – – (295,851) (295,851)
Dividend paid to a holding

company – – (11,426) (11,426)
Dividend paid to a

non-controlling shareholder – – (8,163) 8,163 –

Net cash used in financing
activities (1,433) (9,200) (190,013) (192,483)

Net (decrease)/increase in
cash and cash equivalents (47,925) (1,574) 38,415 (51,198)

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the year 394,069 1,995 21,749 417,813

Exchange difference – – 1,805 (68) 1,738

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year 346,144 421 61,969 368,353

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 183 –

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

1. (a) The amounts were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2014, as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended
31 December 2014.

(b) The balances were extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the